

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION**

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION  
FOUNDATION, INC., JANE DOE,  
JOHN ROE, and JANE NOE  
Plaintiffs,

v.

JUDGE WAYNE MACK and  
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS  
Defendants.

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

**CASE NO. 4:17-cv-881**

---

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT WAYNE MACK’S  
MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTION TO STRIKE**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1  
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....2  
ARGUMENT .....2

I. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the prayer practice. ....3

    A. The individual plaintiffs have established an injury in fact that is concrete and particularized. ....4

    B. The individual plaintiffs have established both imminent and likely future harm and actual ongoing harm. ....7

    C. FFRF has established associational standing.....9

II. Existing precedent counsels against dismissal, and indeed, suggests that courtroom prayer is unconstitutional. ....12

    A. Courtroom prayer is distinguishable from legislative prayer as a matter of law. ....12

    B. Unlike legislative prayer, courtroom prayer is not justified by an unambiguous and unbroken history of more than 200 years. ....15

III. Judge Mack does not enjoy judicial immunity for developing a courtroom prayer policy or for implementing that policy, both of which are non-judicial functions. ....18

    A. The development of a prayer policy was a non-judicial act that does not trigger judicial immunity. .... 20

    B. The implementation of the prayer policy, including the daily prayer practice, is a series of non-judicial acts. ....21

IV. Qualified immunity does not shield Judge Mack from paying costs and fees. ....23

CONCLUSION .....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ACLU of Georgia v. Rabun Cnty. Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	5
<i>ACLU of Ohio Found., Inc. v. DeWeese</i> , 633 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	5
<i>Ala. Freethought Ass’n v. Moore</i> , 893 F.Supp. 1522 (N.D. Ala. 1995) .....	8, 18
<i>Am. Humanist Assoc. v. Birdville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 15-11067 (5th Cir. Mar. 20, 2017) .....	6
<i>Ammons v. Baldwin</i> , 705 F.2d 1445 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	19
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986) .....	6
<i>Brewer v. Blackwell</i> , 692 F.2d 387 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	19
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978) .....	21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern USA</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	7
<i>Club Retro, LLC v. Hilton</i> , 568 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	16, 18
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....	12
<i>Daniels v. Stovall</i> , 660 F.Supp. 301 (S.D. Tex. 1987) .....	23

*Doe v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
240 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 4

*Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.*,  
494 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 5, 6

*Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow*,  
542 U.S. 1 (2004) ..... 17

*Forrester v. White*,  
484 U.S. 219 (1988) ..... 19, 20

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... 3

*Galloway v. Town of Greece*,  
732 F. Supp. 2d 195 (W.D. N.Y. Aug. 2010)..... 6

*Glassroth v. Moore*,  
335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003) ..... 16

*Gregory v. Thompson*,  
500 F.2d 59 (9th Cir. 1974) ..... 22

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 800 (1982) ..... 21, 23

*Harper v. Merckle*,  
638 F.2d 848 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 22

*Hishon v. King & Spalding*,  
467 U.S. 69 (1984) ..... 12

*Hunt v. Wa. State Apple Advertising Comm’n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977) ..... 10

*Hutto v. Finney*,  
437 U.S. 678 (1978) ..... 24

*Kentucky v. Graham*,  
473 U.S. 159 (1985) ..... 24

*Lee v. Weisman*,  
505 U.S. 577 (1992) ..... 13

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 4

*Lynch v. Donnelly*,  
465 U.S. 668 (1984) ..... 17

*Marsh v. Chambers*,  
463 U.S. 783 (1983) ..... passim

*McCartney v. First City Bank*,  
970 F.2d 45 (5th Cir. 1992) ..... 2

*McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
333 U.S. 203 (1948) ..... 14

*McKinney v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury*,  
799 F.2d 1544 (Fed. Cir. 1986) ..... 10

*Medina v. Devine*,  
No. 4:96-cv-02485 (Dkt. 44) (S.D. Tex. Apr. 2, 1997) ..... 8

*Meredith v. Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Comm’n*,  
177 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 24

*N.C. Civil Liberties Union Legal Found. v. Constangy*,  
947 F.2d 1145 (4th Cir. 1991) ..... 16

*NAACP v. City of Kyle*,  
626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 11

*Natural Arch & Bridge Soc’y v. Alston*,  
209 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Utah 2002) ..... 10

*Owen v. City of Independence*,  
445 U.S. 622 (1980) ..... 24

*Paton v. United Parcel Service, Inc.*,  
910 F. Supp. 1250 (S.D. Tex. 1995) ..... 2

*Pulliam v. Allen*,  
466 U.S. 522 (1984) ..... 23

*Reyna v. City of Weslaco*,  
944 S.W.2d 657 (Tex. Ct. App. 1997) ..... 24

*Saffran v. Boston Sci. Corp.*,  
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52557, 2008 WL 2716318, n. 5 (E.D. Tex. July 9, 2008)..... ii

*Saladin v. City of Milledgeville*,  
812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987) .....5

*Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp*,  
374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....9

*Society of Separationists, Inc. v. Herman*,  
959 F.2d 1283 (5th Cir. 1992).....8

*Stokes v. Gann*,  
498 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2007) .....2

*Suhre v. Haywood Cnty.*,  
131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997) .....5

*Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.*,  
446 U.S. 719 (1980) .....20, 24

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
134 S.Ct. 2334 (2014) .....7

*Tonya K. v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago*,  
847 F.2d 1243 (7th Cir. 1988) .....24

*Town of Greece v. Galloway*,  
134 S.Ct. 1811 (2014) .....passim

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....4, 9

*Vasquez v. Los Angeles (“LA”) Cnty.*,  
487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007) .....5

*W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....1

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....10

*Woodard v. Andrus*,  
419 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2005) .....2



*Zircon v. Perry*,  
572 F.2d 52 (2nd Cir. 1978) .....22

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1988(b).....23

**RULES**

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) .....2

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) .....2

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(d).....3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Tex. Att’y Gen. Opinion, 2016 WL 4414588 ..... 15, 16, 21
